
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester 
Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 7 July 
2022 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
(i) To receive declarations of interest from Members and Officers in respect of any item to 

be considered at the meeting.
(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services, Joanne McIntosh, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) interest in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-
appointed director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests 
are such that Mrs McIntosh may advise the Committee on those items.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declares a disclosable personal interest (pecuniary) in any items including reference to 
Woking Football Club, arising from her husband holding a small shareholding in the 
Club.  The interests are such that Mrs Clarke may advise the Committee on those 
items.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Update on External Audit STA22-013 (Pages 7 - 18)
Reporting Person – Steve Bladen (BDO) and Leigh Clarke

6. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 STA22-014 (Pages 19 - 82)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh and Leigh Clarke

7. Internal Audit Service Progress Update STA22-017 (Pages 83 - 96)
Reporting Person – Graeme Clarke / Juan Fosco (Mazars)

8. Health and Safety Annual Report STA22-012 (Pages 97 - 114)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

9. Members' Code of Conduct STA22-015 (Pages 115 - 122)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

10. Ombudsmen Complaints STA22-016 (Pages 123 - 130)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 27 September 2022

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests

Council-appointed directorships

Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Thameswey Limited
Thameswey Developments Limited
Thameswey Housing Limited
Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5 OCTOBER 2022

UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT

Executive Summary

Attached is an update on the External Audit received from the Council’s External Auditor, BDO.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the update be received.      

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Director of Finance
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Director of Finance
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Date Published: 27 September 2022

STA22-013

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.





Report to the Standards and Audit Committee

WOKING BORO
[...]
written consent. No responsibility to any third 
party is accepted.

BDO is an award winning UK member firm of BDO International, the world’s fifth largest 
accountancy network, with more than 1,500 offices in over 160 countries.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and 
a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, 
operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both 
separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business.

©2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

STEVE BLADEN

t: +44 (0)20 3860 6563 
m: +44 (0)7870 514535
e:  steve.bladen@bdo.co.uk

P
age 15





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5 OCTOBER 2022

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22

Executive Summary

The Annual Governance Statement demonstrates the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate 
governance environment and incorporates the statement on internal control (SIC) requirements to 
demonstrate the Council has appropriate internal control mechanisms in place. 

The evaluation of governance arrangements is based around the CIPFA/SOLACE governance 
framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ which brings together an underlying 
set of legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes relating to the 
whole organisation. 

The framework has seven core principles of governance focusing on the arrangements, systems 
and processes for the direction and control of the organisation and its activities through which it 
accounts to, engages with and, where applicable, leads the community. 

To assist in the assessment process CIPFA has produced a detailed matrix of questions for the 
statement in accordance with the framework’s governance principles.  This matrix has been used as 
the basis for the governance analysis attached at Appendix 2.

Arising from the assessment is a requirement to produce a
[...]
vernance 
statement)

The assessment is led by the Finance Director 
and Monitoring Officer, supported by CLT.  
Evidence is compiled from Internal Audit and 
across the Council.  The draft statement is 
reviewed by the Standards and Audit 
Committee.

Annual Governance Statement 

Code of Corporate Governance 

P
age 73



40

The Council should demonstrate the 
following requirements

What we have in place Evidence

The draft Annual Governance Statement is 
published in draft in the Statement of 
Accounts.  The final version is published with 
final accounts.

Improvement Plan is updated, and new 
actions added if appropriate, as a result of 
each review.

Ensuring that this Framework is applied to jointly 
managed or shared service organisations as 
appropriate

Where the Council is party to joint 
arrangements it ensures that appropriate 
governance arrangements are put in place.  

Code of Corporate Governance

Ensuring the performance information that 
accompanies the financial statements is prepared 
on a consistent and timely basis and the 
statements allow for comparison with other, similar 
organisations

The annual statutory accounts are prepared 
following accounting guidelines and standards 
in accordance with the Code of Practice and 
to statutory timescales.  Reconciliations are 
prepared to demonstrate consistency with 
management reporting.  The foreword 
provides a narrative link from the monthly 
management reporting to the statutory 
outturn.  

Statutory Accounts

Ensuring that recommendations for corrective 
action made by external audit are acted upon

The Council shall ensure that corrective action 
from internal and external audit reports is 
undertaken. Any actions are monitored by 
CLT, and the Standards and Audit committee 
receive reports from External and Internal 
Audit with status of any outstanding 
recommendations. 

Standards and Audit Committee

Internal audit plan and the monitoring of 
audit recommendations 

Ensuring an effecti
[...]
s a quarterly report on internal audit 
progress and key findings to the Committee. 

This report covers audit activity and performance from 7 July to 22 September 2022.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be received and progress against the 2022-
23 Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Partner, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 

Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E-Mail: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk  

Date Published: 27 September 2022

Page 81

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk


Implications

Financial and Risk

There may be minimal financial implications regarding implementing internal audit 
recommendations depending on the nature of the area and recommendations made. However, 
any such implications are considered by Management as part of the consideration of the 
recommendations raised. Some audit recommendations are also designed to improve value for 
money and financial control.

Internal Audit identifies weaknesses in the control environment. Therefore, implementing 
recommendations improves the control environment and hence the risk management.

Human Resources and Equalities

Some audit recommendations need officer resources to put in place. There is minimal impact 
on equality issues.

Legal

The professional responsibilities of internal auditors are set out within UK Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Page 82



Woking Borough Council - Internal Audit Progress Report
For the July to September 2022 Period
September 2022

P
age 83



Contents

Disclaimer

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of Woking Borough Co
[...]


Status of the remaining audits in the Plan is therefore as follows:

Further detail on the audits, progress and timing is included in Appendix 
A1 of this report.

03 Audit Reports Issued
We have four categories by which we classify internal audit assurance over 
the processes we examine: Substantial, Moderate, Limited or 
Unsatisfactory reviews.

One final report was issued during the period on an assurance basis and 
received a Moderate Assurance opinion. 

In our Annual Report for 2021/22, we also highlighted three reports at the 
draft stage. One of these related to Temporary Accommodation has been 
finalised. However, the Capital Programme and Cyber Security reports 
remain in draft. The services have asked for additional time to respond to 
the queries raised by Internal Audit, given workload pressures and delays 

Audit Status Number of 
reviews Percentage %

Finalised 1 6%
Draft 0 0%
Fieldwork in progress 1 6%
Not yet started 15 88%
Total 17 100%

P
age 85



Woking BC - IA Progress Report 2022/23 – September 2022                                Page 2

4

8

1

Low 
Mediu
m
High

2018/2020
3

5

2021/22

due to the summer break. The table below shows the outstanding reports 
and also those issued in the period:

Recommendations by 
PriorityAudit Title Assurance 

Opinion
High Medium Low

2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan

Temporary 
Accommodation Moderate - 6 -

Cyber Security* Limited - 8 1

Capital Programme* Moderate - 3 -
2022/2023 Internal Audit Plan

Corporate Debt 
Management Moderate - 2 -

Total 0 23 2

*Draft reports currently awaiting management responses, which may lead to 
changes in content, including assurance levels and/or recommendations. 

There is also one report from the 2020/21 Plan outstanding as draft (Covid-
19 Lessons Learned). Internal Audit has raised this matter with the Finance 
Director at our regular meetings and the status of these reports has also 
been reported to the Committee. We are working with relevant Officers and 
the F
[...]
ng their own IT departments don’t? Probably not. Yet these findings suggest that cyber security has now become a delicate balancing 
act for many businesses, akin to a tightrope walk: yes, it’s perilous, but the important thing is to build a strong safety net that can cushion any eventual fall.

P
age 92

https://www.mazars.com/Home/Insights/Latest-insights/Cyber-security-report-not-if-but-when


Woking BC - IA Progress Report 2022/23 – September 2022                                Page 9

Contacts

Graeme Clarke
Partner, Mazars
graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk

Juan Fosco
Manager, Mazars
juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and 
territories worldwide, we draw on the expertise of 44,000 professionals – 28,000 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the Mazars North 
America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.
*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.co.uk

P
age 93





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5 OCTOBER 2022

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT

Executive Summary

The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and subsequent legislation places a general duty on 
the Council to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, the health, safety and welfare at work of 
their employees and others such as the general public who use the Council’s facilities and may be 
affected by the carrying out of the work the Council does.

This report provides the Standards and Audit Committee with a review of health and safety activity 
during 2021/2022.

This report demonstrates that there are no matters of concern.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Health and Safety Annual Report be received with 
no matters of concern.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: J
[...]
total courses completed after the end of the last financial year
 1597

grand total of courses completed 3710 total of outstanding 
courses 506 of which 37 courses started but 

not completed

As at 07/09/22

P
age 111



Appendix 3 – summary of eLearning courses

Please note
1) The course statistics shown on page 1 are as of 7 September 2022.
2) The number of staff shown on page 1 relates to current staff as at the time of writing and does not include those who left before this report was written. 

This is because when staff leave, their log in to the WorkRite training portal is deactivated and deactivated accounts are not included in the reports that 
can be run on courses completed. Therefore, the actual number of staff who completed an eLearning course might be higher than the number listed in 
the summary on page 1.

3) The values for outstanding course include staff who have only recently started employment with the Council, so have only just been allocated a course.

P
age 112



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5 OCTOBER 2022

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

Executive Summary

This report advises the Committee of complaints, submitted under the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
received by the Monitoring Officer between 1 August 2021 and 31 July 2022.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That

(i) the report detailing the complaints, submitted under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, received by the Monitoring Officer 
between 1 August 2021 and 31 July 2022 be noted; and  

(ii) the Monitoring Officer be advised of any areas of concern upon 
which the Committee would like further information and/or 
further work carried out.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services / 
Monitoring Officer 
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038 

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services / 
Monitoring Officer
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038 

Date Published: 27 September 2022

STA22-015

Page 113

Agenda Item 9.



Members’ Code of Conduct

Page 114



Members’ Code of Conduct

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011, 
adopted by the Council, provide for the Monitoring Officer to submit an annual report to the 
Standards and Audit Committee with appropriate details of complaints received.

1.2 This report details complaints received by the Monitoring Officer between 1 August 2021 and 
31 July 2022. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to seek to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
amongst Members and to ensure members of the Committee and others to whom the report 
is circulated are updated as to complaints received and to enable them to consider learning 
points for the future. 

2.0 Complaints Received

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is a list showing the decisions taken by the Monitoring Officer in relation 
to allegations made against borough councillors.

2.2 The Monitoring Officer received 11 complaints between 1 August 2021 and 31 July 2022. One 
of the complaints received during this period is still ongoing, so is not detailed in this report. 
The number of complaints has increased by 1 complaint from 10 complaints in the previous 
corresponding year to 11 complaints. 

2.3 The identity of all Councillors complained of has been anonymised and a brief description of 
the complaint provided. It is felt that such information should remain confidential unless and 
until any complaint results in an open hearing before the Hearings Sub-Committee. 

2.4 In respect of the 11 complaints received a total of 6 related to social media content. Whilst I do 
not anticipate an increase in complaints relating to social media content is uncommon, I do 
consider that it is an area in which we can approve through training and guidance.  Councillors 
have been invited to 
[...]
 
Even though the frequent use of such devices during meetings may be in a Councillor capacity 
and necessary for the good conduct of the meeting, Councillors should seek to use mobile 
devices sparingly, discreetly and with common sense at meetings, considering the impression 
they are giving to others. 

3.4 Social Media policy documents and guidance for Councillors is being drafted and shall be 
presented to a future meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee for consideration. 

3.5 The LGA has produced various resources to support councils and councillors to maintain high 
standards of conduct and behaviour in public life which are openly available. Councillors 
conduct and guidance on standards can be found using the below link:-

Councillor conduct and standards | Local Government Association

3.6 Further to the above guidance the LGA has produced a series of guides to support councillors 
in using social media. These include:-

 Overview of social media for councillors
 Guide to the role of councillors on social media
 Guide to creating content on social nedia
 Guide to tackling online abuse
 Guide to creating accessible social media content
 Guide to using facebook
 Guide to using Instagram
 Guide to using Twitter; and
 Guide to using YouTube

These guides can be found at: Social media guidance for councillors | Local Government 
Association

3.3   Given, the increase in the number of complaints surrounding social media content I shall 
circulate a link to the LGA guidance to all Councillors, reiterating my above advice and 
encouraging them to read the guidance. 

4.0 Conclusion

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the cases referred to in Appendix 1; and to advise the 
Monitoring Officer of any areas of concern upon which they would like further information 
and/or further work done

5.0 Corporate Strategy 

The Committee’s discussion in public about decisions taken on ethical standards allegations 
against councillors and consideration of any learning p
[...]
 no arguable case that 
the Councillor had breached the 
Code of Conduct.

Not upheld Closed 

P
age 119



Members’ Code of Conduct

The complaint did not merit formal 
investigation. 

Ongoing Member of the 
Public

Yes Social Media 
Content 

Ongoing – it would not be 
appropriate to comment at this 
time.  

 

08/08/2022 Member of the 
Public

Yes Behaviour during 
course of private 
business. 

The Councillor was not acting as a 
Councillor at the time but in a private 
capacity. 

The Code of Conduct does not 
apply. No further action to be taken.

Not upheld Closed 

P
age 120



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5 OCTOBER 2022

OMBUDSMEN COMPLAINTS

Executive Summary

The Committee is responsible for the oversight of payments in cases of maladministration that are 
neither disputed nor significant (which are dealt with by the Monitoring Officer).

This report provides details of recent complaints to the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the position regarding complaints to the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman 
be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services / 
Monitoring Officer 
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038 

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services / 
Monitoring Officer
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038 

Date Published: 27 September 2022

STA22-016

Page 121

Agenda Item 10.



Ombudsmen Complaints

Page 122



Ombudsmen Complaints

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council’s Constitution provides for the Standards and Audit Committee to have “oversight 
of payments in cases of maladministration which are neither disputed nor significant (which 
are dealt with by the Monitoring Officer).”  Full Council retains responsib
[...]
dence would have been upsetting for Mr X we are not 
persuaded that the Council need do more than the apology they have already 
given, the correction of the records and the waiving of the costs. 

Final decision
11. I do not intend to investigate this complaint because the Council has remedied the 

matter to the Ombudsman’s satisfaction.  
Page 127



    

Final decision 2

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3. Declarations of Interest
	5. Update on External Audit STA22-013
	STA22-013 Appendix 1 - Audit Progress Report from BDO

	6. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 STA22-014
	STA22-014 Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2021-22
	STA22-014 Appendix 2 - Detailed Analysis
	STA22-014 Appendix 3 - Local Code of Corporate Governance

	7. Internal Audit Service Progress Update STA22-017
	8. Health and Safety Annual Report STA22-012
	STA22-012 Annual Health and Safety report 2021-22
	STA22-012 Appendix 1 - 2021 22 accident statistics WBC
	STA22-012 Appendix 2 - 2021 22 accident statistics Freedom Leisure
	STA22-012 Appendix 3 - 2021 22 - summary of elearning courses

	9. Members' Code of Conduct STA22-015
	10. Ombudsmen Complaints STA22-016
	STA22-016 Appendix 1 - Ombudsman Complaints - Final Decision




Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 5 October 2022

107

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 5 October 2022
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)

Cllr H Akberali
Cllr A Caulfield

Cllr G T Cosnahan
Cllr G W Elson

Absent: Councillors P J T Graves and M I Raja

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 7 July 2022 be approved and 
signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Graves.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director for 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) interest in any items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-
appointed director.  The interests were such that Mr Foster could advise the Committee on 
those items.
In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Joanne McIntosh, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) interest in any items concerning the companies of which she was a Council-
appointed director.  The companies were listed in the schedule attached to the agenda 
pack.  The interests were such that Mrs McIntosh could advise the Committee on those 
items.
In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (pecuniary) in any items including reference to 
Woking Football Club, arising from her husband holding a small shareholding in the Club.  
The interests were such that Mrs Clarke could advise the Committee on those items.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.



Standards and Audit Committee 5 October 2022

108

5. UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT STA22-013 

The Chairman welcomed Steve Bladen of BDO to the meeting.  

Steve reported that work was still taking place on the External Audit of the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts and that the main areas outstanding were the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) and the consolidation of the Group accounts.  The Committee was 
advised that BDO had previously received the legal advice sought by the Council on MRP 
and that the view of BDO was in alignment.  The remaining step would be for the Audit 
Partner to consider whether the Council held a prudent level of MRP.  There had been little 
progress on the Group accounts as it had not been possible for the subsidiaries’ Auditor, 
Hamlyns, to meet BDO over the Summer so that its valuations and working papers could 
be reviewed.  Also outstanding were the review of the recoverability of loans to the 
Council’s subsidiaries, which would be included in the consideration of MRP, and the 
overall value for money and resources conclusion.

The Chairman stated that it was deeply disappointing that little progress had been made 
since the last meeting in July and stated that the update report was almost identical to the 
previous version.  Leigh Clarke, Director of Finance, reported that a meeting would be 
arranged shortly with BDO, Hamlyns and the Council shortly to gain clarity for both parties, 
with an update being provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  Following a question 
by the Chairman, Steve stated that it was hoped that the review of the MRP would be 
completed by the next meeting.

Members expressed concern over the impact of changes required to the 2019/20 accounts 
on the two full years that followed.  Kevin Foster, Strategic Director for Corporate 
Resources, stated that it was difficult for the Finance department to deal with queries 
regarding matters from two years ago whilst carrying out its usual functions.  Steve stated 
that once the main two areas outstanding had been settled, it would alleviate some work 
from the Audits of the remaining years, noting however that Thameswey carried out some 
valuations on an annual basis and the Audits would not be carried out in parallel.

Steve reported that BDO had been appointed by Public Sector Audit Appointments to carry 
out Audits until the end of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and the organisation had not 
participated in the bidding process for the subsequent years, as it had not been felt prudent 
to take on further work at the present time with BDO committed to completing the Audits it 
had been assigned.  Following a question by the Chairman, it was stated that BDO would 
remain sufficiently resourced to complete those Audits.

It was noted that BDO could not provide a date by when the 2019/20 Audit would be signed 
off.  Members felt that a new section in the update report on work not yet completed would 
be helpful.

The Chairman reported that at the last meeting a discussion had been held on the sending 
of a letter expressing the concerns of the Council and following discussions it was felt that 
it should be addressed to Neil Harris, the Head of Local Audit at the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC).  A draft letter was being prepared and would be agreed with the Chairman, 
Leigh Clarke, the Chief Executive and the Leader or Portfolio Holder.  It was expected that 
it would be reported to the Committee at its meeting in November that the action had been 
completed.

The Chairman stated that the Committee could not keep being supplied with update reports 
stating little progress had been made and what was particularly disappointing was that it 



Standards and Audit Committee 5 October 2022

109

seemed the majority of the work had been undertaken, with the management sign-off still 
outstanding, and so the position was becoming untenable.

RESOLVED

That the update be received.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 STA22-014 

The Committee received the draft Annual Governance Statement which demonstrated the 
effectiveness of the Council’s corporate governance environment and incorporated the 
Statement on Internal Control (SIC) requirements to demonstrate the Council had 
appropriate internal control mechanisms in place.

The Chairman referred to Principle A on page 6 and proposed that reference be made to 
the Protocols recently adopted by the Council, and on page 16 asked for an update to be 
made to the Residents Panel due to be set up during 2021.

Members welcomed the Statement alongside the Local Code of Corporate Governance 
attached as an Appendix, and noted that the outcome of the Constitutional Review set up 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would also be received by the Standards and 
Audit Committee.

The Chairman stated that Councillor Graves had provided a couple of points to be made in 
his absence.  On page 29, an update was requested on the Council not seeking to 
maintain its Charter status for Elected Member Development through South East 
Employers.  On page 49, it was noted that the Council was ensuring the performance 
information that accompanies the financial statements was prepared on a consistent and 
timely basis.

RESOLVED

That the draft Annual Governance Statement be received.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE PROGRESS UPDATE STA22-017 

Juan Fosco of Mazars introduced the report which set out the audit activity and 
performance between 7 July and 22 September 2022 and stated that there were 17 Audits 
scheduled to be delivered by April 2023.

In the Annual Report for 2021/22, three Audits has been stated to be at the draft reports 
stage – Temporary Accommodation, Cyber Security and Capital Programme – with no high 
priority recommendations identified.  There was also one report from the 2020/21 plan 
outstanding – Covid-19 Lessons Learned – which was being completed in liaison with the 
Director of Finance and relevant officers.

As of 18 August 2022, there were 21 recommendations which were now past their initially 
agreed implementation dates and the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team had reminded 
officers to complete them.  The overall number included one high priority recommendation 
related to the Empty Homes Audit, and it was noted that a paper on Empty Homes was due 
to be received by the Executive in November.



Standards and Audit Committee 5 October 2022

110

RESOLVED

That the report be received and progress against the 2022-23 Internal Audit 
Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.

8. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT STA22-012 

Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, introduced the report before 
the Committee which reviewed the health and safety activity during 2021/22 and concluded 
that there were no matters of concern.

The Committee noted that the report was encouraging; however, there were some training 
courses outstanding which should have been completed by officers.  It was agreed that 
CLT be requested to remind managers of the importance of staff undertaking the courses, 
both for their own safety and the wider public, and asked for an update report to be 
received by the Committee at its meeting in March.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Safety Annual Report be received with no matters of 
concern.

9. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT STA22-015 

The Committee received the annual report which set out the number of complaints 
submitted under the Members’ Code of Conduct, received by the Monitoring Officer 
between 1 August 2021 and 31 July 2022.

Joanne McIntosh reported that there had been an increase of one complaint over the 
previous year and that six had related to the use of social media, for which training had 
been provided to Members on being safe online and dealing with harassment.  A Social 
Media policy was being drafted with the intention of being received by the Committee 
during the current Municipal Year.

The Committee noted the very limited powers available to the Standards Panel once a 
breach of the Code of Conduct had been determined.

RESOLVED

That (i) the report detailing the complaints, submitted under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, received by the Monitoring Officer 
between 1 August 2021 and 31 July 2022 be noted; and

(ii) the Monitoring Officer be advised of any areas of concern upon 
which the Committee would like further information and/or further 
work carried out.

10. OMBUDSMEN COMPLAINTS STA22-016 

The Committee received the annual report on recent complaints to the Local Government 
& Social Care Ombudsman (LG&SC) and the Housing Ombudsman.

Joanne McIntosh reported that the Annual Review letter stated that the LG&SC 
Ombudsman undertook one detailed investigation out of a total of 11 submitted between 1 



Standards and Audit Committee 5 October 2022

111

April 2021 and 31 March 2022, for which the decision was attached as an appendix to the 
report.  It was agreed that the table in paragraph 3.5 which set out the total investigations 
and number upheld by each Surrey authority be amended to include the figures for 
Woking.  The Housing Ombudsman did not issue an Annual Review letter, however a 
decision had been made on 13 June 2022 ordering the Council to pay £150 to a tenant due 
to a delay in the Council’s complaints handling process, which had been made promptly.

RESOLVED

That the position regarding complaints to the Local Government & Social 
Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.10 pm

Chairman: Date:


